DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE M ONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yidceskgadi Nitsahdkees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM ; < eSS
Cordell Shortey, Cohtracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter-
SUBJECT . ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Parrish Region

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Chilchinbeto Chapter,

Dennehotso Chapter, and U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Kayenta Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Confract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-13-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115190 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115196
L] Contract Mod No.
] Amt of Budget Increase $5,150,673.65 $0.00 to $5,150,673.65
AMOUNT FROM T0

™ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-13-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Shaandiin
Parrish Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as
hardcopy is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section Il. B. and concurred
by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in
FMIS for CD Parrish Region totals $5,150,673.65. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects
$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka
Region.

Qn Attachment

\é\ Copy: Contract files

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
g{\' Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
) Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928} 871.7100 « Fax: (928) 8B71.4025



DRr. Buu NYGREN rresioent
RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

MEMORANDUM

TO ; Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

-
FROM : ‘égn@w Q-
Lisa Jymm, Deputy@xéjcutive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE : May 12, 2023
SUBIJECT : CAP-13-23 - Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units
in the amount of $5,150,673.65.
The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$5,150,673.65 per CAP-13-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:
No. Description Category S
1 | Chilchinbeto Chp C-Store 6.1 $1,150,000.00 | kg5 pro¢
2 | Dennehotso Chp Warehouse 6.1 $1,267,000.00 | kiS4l ://
3 | Kayenta Chp 3-Bay Warehouse 6.1 $1,267,200.00 | Kyn$l4d
4 | Dennehotso Chp Modular Homes 2.15 $933,672.00 |lGns5A% v/
5 | Dennehotso Chp Bathroom Additions 1.14 $384,000.00 lc 118164 s
6 | Dennehotso Chp Truck and Trailer Purchase 6.1 $123,801.65 KellS[5S v
7 | Chilchinbeto Chp Purchase of Gooseneck Trailer 6.1 $25,000.00 Kl 181456 v*
TOTAL: $5,150,673.65

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at

liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 #x PHONE (928) 309-3532




v-«% The Navajo Nation DR.BuUU NYGREN rPresivent

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-13-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'fyiti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable
Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-13-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Parrish’s Delegate Region in the amount of $5,150,673.65.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025

U/;- Yideeskgadi Nitsahidkees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Precient



CAP-13-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI® COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSQ, KAYENTA)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iy&ti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164{Aa) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C){10), {(21), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CON-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJCO NATION
COUNCIL:; ALLOCATING §$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCALL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL. RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES1l, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS ; BROADEBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was

signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

B. CJN-29-22, BSection Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CAP-13-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
©f two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars {$211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate.
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division oxr Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan., The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight willion eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,240). See CON-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Projéct shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5§



CAP-13-23

Shaandiin Parrish’'s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish'’'s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. SHAANDIIN PARRISH’'S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's
Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta)
set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BF5-31-21.

C. 2Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), {(11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C, § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. 8§ 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation,

Page 3 of &




CAP-13-23

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a guorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t* day of April 2023.

R e

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
258 Navajo Nation Council

Y)27/23

 baTe

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I,  Thereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
N.C., 8§ (C) 410), on this

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legisiation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11), on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Natien

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, Pregident
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

?OSMI‘“ | , 2023,
="

CAP-13-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Shaandiin Parrish

CHAPTERS: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZZRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
82@21?:?5;1; :waonomic g‘f‘f;ﬁjfgrs:ﬂig‘ﬁ?g“-‘“mss Chilchinbeto Convenience Store ggfii]%';;feﬁfﬂmmic 6.1 HK0163 $ 1,150,000.00
Bi‘,’iiiﬁ,’; r?r:lf@ﬁ?mmunity ;I::‘Zr;r::?otso Dennehotso Chapter Warehouse g:ﬂzﬁ;‘;;gfmm“"iw 6.1 HK0271 $ 1,267,000.00
gg,\glsei]%r; r?;fe (;:tommunit_y *Kayenta Chapter |Kayenta Chapter 3-Bay Warehouse gxﬁ ;feﬁ?mmunily 6.1 HK0286 $ 1,267,200.00
gigizi&r; l::-Itgg;:mmunity ;[?]i;;rtw:rhotso Dennehotso Chapter Modular Homes ggﬂg;ﬁ:’mm‘miw 2.15 HK0292-2 $ 933.672.00
ng\i;i;r; ;i; i?mmunity ;E');rgt]:rhotso Edeg_i?he)t;r;tso Chapter Bathroom gg‘i’:‘g}; r‘:lfeﬁfmm“"“y T'.14 HK0293 $ 384,000.00
gg\i{zi;r; r?]fe (z?mmunity *Cl:i)_lzr;?s:]otso gspcl;lzr:;tso Chapter Truck and Trailer B{:&i;’;;feﬁf"‘m“"“y 6.1 HK0295 $ 123,801.65
el el e C A T T
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 3,651,666.35
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E}), the “Navajo Nation Ceniral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative- Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NAVAJO NATION <

69 4/18/2023
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 10:30:58 AM

Amd# to Amd# Consent Agenda: Legislation's PASSED
MOT Begay, H 0014-23, 0017-23, 0022-23,
SEC Parrish, S 0036-23, 0037-23, 0064-23,

and 0050-23
Yeas : 21 Nays: 0 Excused: 2 NotVoiing: 0

Yea: 21
Arviso, S Damon, 8 Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, S ' Tso, O
Begay, N ' Johnson, C Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Nez, A Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, § ‘
Nay:0
Excused: 2
Jesus, B Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C



Dennehotso Chapter
Bathroom Additions



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attomey General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK 0293

Date & Time Received: __12/08/22 11:56

Date & Time of Response: __12/15/22 5:00.PM

Entity Requesting FRF: __Dennehotso Chapter

Title of Project: — Bathroom-Additions

Administrative Oversight: _Division of Community

Development Amount of Funding Requested: $384,000

Eligibility Determination:

X FRF eligible

(O FREF ineligible

J Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
& (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
O (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200
Page 1 of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:__1:14 (Other Puhlic Health
Services)

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

{1 Missing Form [J Expenditure Plan incomplete

L1 Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

OO Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

0O Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 1 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Name of DOJ Reviewer; —MacArthur Stant
17 ?
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /22 (o L—

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project.
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

Page2of2



APPENDIXA

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHARPTERS
Part 1, identification of parties,
W Certiod C=H Dannehotso Chapter Datoprepared: 10/5/2022
m s P.O. Box 2301 fhonslemaz; 928-668-3300
8doress. Dennehotso, AZ 88535 websfia {feryk

This Form prepared by Maticelyn Smith-Williams phonstenaz: 928-658-8300

Chapter Manager -

CONTAGT FERSQN'S nzme end iy CONTACT PERSCNS B2
Thie andtypo of Project Bathroom Addjtigns _
Chapier President LAY Tuni %(y{/\- ) phone &emat 828-858-3300, Lamytuni@nastaanil.cry
Cheplar Vice-Prosident. T Ully Begay phona & emeit 928-856-3300, Thegey@naateanii.org
Chapler Secreiary: Jullia Richards phons & e $28-658-2200, [chards @navalochapters.org
Chapler Treastwer: : phone & emait
ChapterManageror csg: Maricelyn Smith-Williams phons& e, 828-658-3301, memlth-willame@nnchapters.org
DCO/Chapler ASO: phons & emat
Listtypas of Subcontractars er Subredpsants fhat wil ba paid with FRF (T loown):
£3 document atiached
384,000 January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2026

Amourd of FRF requasted: SO 5, VUV FRF finding period: y e L

Part2, Expenditure Plan detaits.
(a)mmnmsjwmws)mmm incheding howtha funds wilbe used, forwhat purposes, e locafion{s) to be served,

e $ 384,000 funds wil be usod y  Denneholse Chapler for fantiies who wers affecled by COVID-18
ho need Bathmam Additlons. Familes who do not have bathrooms in there homaes.

_[1 document stiached

{b) Explain how the Program o¢ Proiact wil beneft tho Navelo Nafion, Navajo communifiss, o the Navaio People:
The Bathroom Addiditons will bensfit low income families, high risk elders and membaers implacted by
COVID-19, who are on fixed income, struggling financially and live in remate areas of Dannehotso
Chapter houndaries, to minimize the spread of COVID-19.

[ document atta

{t) Provida a prospective fmeiine shawing the esimated date of completion of the Projest andlor each phase of the Project, Discloss any
chaflenges tht may prevent yoitfrem incurring costs for all finding by December 31, 2024 and/orfully expending fmds and compleing the




APPENDIX A
Program(s) o7 Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
@ennehutso Chapter obtain 3 quoles from potential vendors for canstruction for the additions.
Procurement process to oblain quotes to utilize material for contruction. Project is projected to be
completed by 12/31/2026. The project will be campleled in (4) phases. Thal works out to 2 bathroom
'addlﬁons per quarter, Each addition is est. to be completed within 30 days.

1

!'_"] dacument attached

{d) Identily who will be respansible far implementing the Program ar Pm;ecL

’Dennehotso Chapter & Administrative Assistan! Center will be responsible for the lmp!emention of the
Balhroorn Addilions. l

_ 1 document attached !
{e} Explain who will be responsible for operations and mainlenance costs for the. Pm ecl once campleted, and haw such costs will be funded
prospecively: .-
{The completion of the project will be the repsonsibilty of the Dennehotso Chapter to maintain the
opera!mn and maintenance cosl: Each recipient will complete homeowner training prior to closing :
iprOJer:.t :

3 document attached |

{i) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure mteganes n the attached U.S. Deparment of the Treasury Appendix 1 Esting the
proposed Program of Project falls under, and explain the reasan why,

8.5 Infrastructure

The funds wilt be used by Dennehotso Chapter for building bathroom additions for 8 homes,

. [ document atached ;
Part 3. Additional documents,
List here all addtional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Pian (of indicate N/A):
“Program Budget Summary Forms (3 Pages) '

-Project recipient list (White Mesa valley waterline extension) (2 pages)
'—Chapter Resolution { DCHOCT-006-2023

! . o Chapter Resolution attached |
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. '

Funding Reciplent affims that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and he implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
wilh Resciution No, CIY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal g Navaie Naton laws, regulatons, and policies:

y ' 1

ghaptefm mg fé: ! ; Q gt Z-
TEparer: vpnates of Py NTACT PEASOH - —~—- Approvedby:. sipnsten F Qe Presa ot jor Viee Precsen
Annroved bfmwm . .. Poproved by E-,- wtloran— /2522
Apprumdln submi

fr Review

s

sy 3000 Depety



R3351200P

Job

Project

NAVAJO NATION 5/19/2023
Job Status Inguiry Print Pape -
K2115194 USTREASURY-DENNEHOTSOCHBA Thru Date

Cost- Cost LPM Originat Revised Actial Budget
Code Type Dieseription DECUM _ Budget Ami Budget Amt Armeunt Balance

1110 Program Revenuce 6 BN 384,000.00- 284,000,00- 384,000.00- 1.00

1710 Program Revenue 6 7T 384,000.00- 134.000.00- 384.000.00- 1.00

1705 CG Revenue 5T 324,000.00- 384,000.00- 384.000.00- 1.00

1700 External C/0 Revenue Sourc 4 7 384.000.00- 384,000:00- 384.000.60- 1.00

1600 Revenues 37 384,000,00- 384.000.00- 384,300.60+ 1,00

6520 Consuiting 6 BN 134,000.00 134.000.00 134.800.60 1.00

6520 Consulting 6 7 134.000.00 134,000.00 134,000.60 1.00

6510 Professional Services 507 134,000.00 134,000.60 134.000.00 1.00

6500 Contractual Services 4 T 134.000.00 £34.000.00 134.000.00 1.00

8500 Infrasture {non cajp} 6 BN 250,0060.00 250,800.00 250,000.,00 1,00

8500 Infrasture. (non. cap} 6 T 250,000.00 '250.000.00 250,000.00 1.00

3010 Public 5T 250.000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 1.00

3000  Assistance 4 T 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000,00 1.00

2000 Expenses AT 384.000,00 384,000.00 38400000 Lo

14:29:46
1

5/31/2023



K s Ed

622 THE NAVAJO NATION Page | ot 5
Fy 2062 - > PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Business Unit mm
PART 1. No.: —NEW- Program Title: Dennehotso Chapter ONS Division/Branch:an of Communily DevelopmentExe
Prepared By:  Maricelyn Smith-Willlams Phone No.: 928-853-3300 Email Address: Denneholsa@navajochaplets org
PART Il. FUNDING Fiscal Year % of
Fund B C
ISOURCE(S) Term Amourt | Total {  PARTI BUDGETSUMMARY — poc oo A’:Lmed L -
ARPA 111/2023-12317202§ 384.000.00 | 100% Code _ Original Budget Proposed Budgel Total

2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
I 4000 Supplies ol e p® | —zs0000e | 5000081
5000 Lease and Rental )
5500 Communicalions and Ulililies
6000 Repairs and Maintenance

6500 Conlraclual Services o w5 134,000 134,000
I 7000 Special Transaclions ] "
[ 8000 Public Assistance (g e oy Z 98,000 | 7%0, 000,
9000 Capital Oullay il i
9500 Matching Funds | i
9500 1Indirect Cosl
ToTAL| $0.00 384.000.00 384,000
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeled: 0 0
TOTAL:| $384.000.00 | 100% Tolal # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Maricelyn Smith-Williams APPROVED BY; Dr. Yellowman
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name

:11”;“3 % !-; ‘gQ!éE mo 2/ [2a022 Q / ‘ gc 12, 5= 2=
rogram Marager's Signature and Date Luwvision Difeétor  Branch Chief's Signature and Date

,__,,/__—:" =
— -

> slal=a



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page o2 of_2

Fy 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
PARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION; BoHom
Business Unit No.; NEW Program NamelTitle: Dennehotso Chapter AMC{‘IO{‘\J

PART IIl. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

PART Ill, PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR Ird QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal [ Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual
1. Goal Statement:
A scallered bathroom project to assist clients i Denneholso Chapter boundary
Program Performance Measure/Objetlive:
To assist 8 homes with bathroom Addiditions ' 2 ‘ T 2 I I 2 [ [ 2 l

2. Goal Stalement:

Program Performance MeasurelObjective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement;

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

l -

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| |

| l

PART V. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
Maricelyn Smith-Williams

Dr. Yellowman

Program Manager’s Printed Name

) B bt bt lDrGrra, 2R 022

Pro¥Tam Manager’s Signature and Date

AP slaks

Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name

—_— el -
DiAsion Di :g

rectgfaranch Chief's Signature and Date

2.5.2=2




THE NAVAJO NATION
Fy 2025

Page 3 of 3
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
_ kzlsay
[ PART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION: A ™
Program Name(Title: Dennehaotso Chapter 6&49(‘?&%0 s Business Unit No.: =~ NEW - s
{PART . DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) {C) (D)
. Total by Total by
%?:;‘ Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) 0%?;‘:"653& Ob?lﬁ:gg db
{LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
Gooe gl Prbloe Assrstnc Y 250.000
F500, | Trnbianchwe Lo~ cap) s 250600 i o
635 Gubnysem Addihons X fat
|
|
|
WS oo (antvactval Servuicespn, 34, 00*3
N Al 134,000
WS20 Consuitive - Fees w #1000 s
wsap Con’f'wh“j'éoepm%‘nx %(‘-7 1e.®, J
.——-—“—._—‘-_—-
\24,000 -
TOTA W00 | 2AY YD A

A =)l4la



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1of2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART I. Business Unit Ho.: NEW PART II. Project Information
Project Titie:  Denneholso Chapler Project Type. Bathroom Addilons
Project Description Bathroom Addition Planned Slart Date: 1/1/2023
Planned End Date. 1213112026
Check one box: Original Budget (] Budgernevision [ udget Reattocation (] Budget Modification Project Manager:  Maricelyn Smith-Wiliams
PARTIIIE. ‘ PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters lo complele the information below. O = Oct: N = Nov.; D = Dec.. elc. Expected Completion Dale if
sl Penject Jask sspaeatuly quch FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qls.
as Plan, Design, Conslruc!, Equip
of Furnish. 1st QI 20d Qly. Jrd Olr. 4th Qur, 1s1 Qir, 2nd Qlr. 3rd Q1. 4th Qy. Dale N
Ol N|JOD|J}JFIMJAIMfJ]]AalSsSlolnN|D]J]lFIM|]AIM]IJ]iu| Al STO|IN|JDJJ]FIM
0170172023 - 373112023 x [x
{Assesmenl of homes
104/01/2023 - 06/01/2023 x x Ix [x |x
OEH Assessment of Homes
06/01/2023-1213112026
Construction of Balhroom Additions x fx Ix Ix o I fx o Ix ofx fx Ix |x Ix fx|x x
| | ] )
PART V. $ $ $ S $ $ S $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 354, 060 354, D60
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Sel Up Dale: Company Mo OMB Analyst:

o =liales




PROJECT: NA-18-T76/XS4 White Mesa Valley Waterline Extension

BATHROOM ADDITION

NAME GPS LOCATION

1. . | (OCTAGON) 36°41'12,10"N, 109°50'03.05"W
2. (OCTAGON) 36°38'42.94"N, 109°50'31.47"W
3. _ (HOUSE) 36°38'43.58"N, 109°50'31.44"W
4. i (OCTAGON) 36°38'561.19"N, 109°49'24.38"W
5. (OCTAGON) 36°38'36.68"N, 109°49'24.65"W ~
6. (OCTAGON) 36°39'05.48"N, 109°48'45.44"W
7. L (OCTAGON) 36°38'38.59"N, 109°48'11.41"W
8 . ... (HOUSE) 36°36'06.04"N, 109°49'24.56"W




BATHROOM ADDITIONS LIST
NA-18-T76 (Dennchotso White Mesa Valley Waterline Extension)
Bathroom
House Fimt COORDINATES Addition
Mo, Neme Tvpe . Serviee _ LAT LONG Required
. W/ ES Yes 361054 10¥50°028  Yes
2. L E- Yes 36°38'37,0"  109°49°24.5" Yes
3. 7 E-} Yes 36°38'40.0” 109"48'."‘7.5" Yes.
4 /’ E-1 Yes 36%8°31.9" 1H10701°28.3" Yes

Subiotal 4BA
Notes: E-1 - Existing Housing; H-5 - Other Hotising: (h) hogan (m) mobile home

Soo . Gy

Tablel
A ‘o 5
NA-20-LB221.W45

Bathroom
Home House  First COORDINATES Additlon
No. Nbo. Homeowner Type Service LAT LONG Required
6, 99474 . E-ith) Yes  36%8°319" 110°01'28.3" Yes
Snbtotsl 1BA

Notes: H-5 = Other Housing; E-1 = Existing Housing; (h) hogan (m) maobile home



DENNEHOTS0 CHADPTER Larry Tuni, Chapler Presidemt

.25 Miles North of MP 417.5 on HWY 160 Tully Begay, Chapter Vice-President
PO Box 2301 Julia Richards. Chapter Sec.fTreasgrer
Dennehotso, Arizona 86535 Kenneth Johnson, Grazing Officinl

Nathanie! Brown, Council Delegate

TELEFHONE: 928.658:3300/3301 FAN: 928.658.3303 EMAIL: dennchotso @navajochapiers.org

Johnathan Nez DCHOCT-006-2023 Myron Lizer
President Yice-President

RESOLUTION OF DENNEHOTSO CHAPTER

Approving the Appendix, A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Request Form &
Expenditure Plan for Dennehotso Chapter's Construction of Bathroom Additions for Chapter
Membership Who Do Not have Running Water or Septle System, to Mitigate the COVID-19
Pandemie.,

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C Section 3 (A}, the Dennehotso Chapter continues as a certified
chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C, part 1, section 10; AND

2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C Section 1 {B), the Dennehotso Chapter is vested with the authority
to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction(s)
when necessary and make recommendation(s) to the Navajo Nation and other local
agencies for appropriate action(s); AND

3. The Dennehotso Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the
amount of $384,000; for the Construction of bathroom additions, waterline extensions
and installation of scattered cistern tank systems; to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic;
AND

4, Some of Dennehotso Chapter's memberships who live in remote locations do not have
bathrooms additions with adequate indoor plumbing, potable running water, waterline
extension and cistern tank system; they are at risk to COVID-19 Pandemic; AND

5. The Dennehotso Chapter will work in corporation with Kayenta IHS Service Unit-Office
of Environmental Health (OEH) for the construction of hathroom additions and
installation of waterline extension and.scatter cistern tank system; AND

6. The Dennechotse Chapter will advertise through the Navajo Times newspaper for-an
Invitation for Bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation,
announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The bennehotso Chapter hereby approves the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation. Fiscal

Recovery Funds Request Form & Expenditure Plan for Dennehotso Chapter's
Construction of Bathroom Additions for Chapter Membership Who Do Not Have



Running Water or Septic System, to Mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; attached as
Appendix "A”,

2, The Dennehotso Chapter Administration and HIS-OEH will be respensible for
implementation of the bathroom additions project.

3. The Dennehotso Chapter [HS Service Unit-Office of Environmental Health has
determined the Bathroom Additions Project feasible, and they have Identified the
project as funded on thelr SCS Report.

4. The Dennehotso Chapter Administration shall initiate the Construction of the Bathroom
Additions in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimate date of completion of the Project will be
before Dacember 31, 2026

CERTIFICATION
We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Dennehotso
Chapter at a duly called meeting In DENNEHOTSO, Navajo Nation, Arizona; at which a
quortm was present and that the same was passed by a vote of _09_In favor, _0D _
opposed and _01 abstained this _12%day October, 2022.

Motion by: Evie Tsosie Second by: Phyllis Yazzie

L

l.ar& Tu;zl:dlapter President
Pennehotso Chapter, Western Navajo Agency




DENNEHOTSO CHAPTER Larry Tuni, Chapter President

.25 Miles North of MP 417.5 on HWY 160 Tully Begay, Chapter Vice-President
PO Box 2301 Julia Richards, Chapler Sec./Treasurer
Dennehotso, Arizona 86535 Kenneth lohnson, Grazing Official

Nathaniel Brown, Council Delegaté

TELEPHONE: 928.658.3300/3301 FAX: 928.658.3304 EMAIL: dennchotso@navajochapiers.org

Johnathan Nez _ BCHOCT-006-2023 Myron Lizer
President Vice-President
RESOLUTION OF DENNEHOTSO CHAPTER

Approving the Appendix, A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Reauest Form &
Expenditure Plan for Dennehotso Chapter’s Construction of Bathroom Additions for Chapter

Membership Who Do Not have Running Water or Septic System, to Mitigate the COVID-19

Pandemic.

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C Section 3 (A}, the Dennehotso Chapter continues as a certified
chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C, part 1, section 10; AND

2. Chapter affirms that the Dennehotso Chapter will only use awarded Funds in
compliance with the ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all othér applicable Navajo Nation
and federal laws and regulations.

3. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C Section 1 (B), the Dennehotso Chapter is vested with the authority
to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction(s}
when necessary and make recommendation(s) to the Navajo Nation and other local
agencies for appropriate action{s); AND

4. The Dennehotso Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the
amount of $384,000; for the Construction of bathroom additions, waterline extensions
and installation of scattered cistern tank systems; to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic;
AND

S. Some of Dennehotso Chapter's memberships who live in remote locations do not have
bathrooms additions with adequate indoor plumbing, potable running water, waterline
extension and cistern tank system; they are at risk to COVID-19 Pandemic; AND

6. The Dennehotso Chapter will work in corporation with Kayenta IHS Service Unit-Office
of Environmental Health (OEH) for the construction of bathroom additions and
installation of waterline extension and scatter cistern tank system; AND

7. The Dennehotso Chapter will advertise through the Navajo Times newspaper for an
Invitation for Bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation,
announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:



1. The Dennehotso Chapter herehy approves the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Funds Request Form & Expenditure Plan for Dennehotso Chapter's
Construction of Bathroom Additions for Chapter Membership Who Do Not Have
Running Water or Septic System, to Mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; attached as
Appendix "A”,

2. The Dennehotso Chapter Administration and HIS-OEH will be responsible for
implementation of the bathroom additions project.

3. The Dennehotso Chapter IHS Service Unit-Office of Environmental Health has
determined the Bathroom Additions Project feasible, and they have identified the
project as funded on their SCS Report.

4. The Dennehotso Chapter Administration shall initiate the Construction of the Bathroom
Additions in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimate date of completion of the Project will be
before December 31, 2026

CERTIFICATION
We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Dennehotso
Chapter at a duly called meeting in DENNEHOTSO, Navajo Nation, Arizona; at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of _02 in favor, 00
opposed and _01 _ abstained this _12!" day October, 2022.

Motion by: Evie Tsosie Second by: Phyllis Yazzie

Lar%Tuni, Chapter President
Dennehotso Chapter, Western Navajo Agency






